

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIFTH DISTRICT, FLORIDA**

ANTHONY NELL WILLIAMS,

Appellant,

Case No.: 1D17-1992

L.T. No.: 1998-CFAWS-008848

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

*On Appeal from the Circuit Court, Seventh
Judicial Circuit, in and for Volusia County, Florida*

JAMES S. PURDY,
PUBLIC DEFENDER

By: ROCCO J. CARBONE, III
SPECIAL ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR No.: 0095544
444 SEABREEZE BLVD., SUITE 210
DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA 32118
TELEPHONE: (386) 254-3758
EMAIL: Rocco@rjc3law.com
SECONDARY EMAIL: appellate.efile@pd7.org

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
I. The constitutional and statutory framework for evaluating juvenile defendant’s criminal punishments.	3
A. The framework prior to the U.S. Supreme Court’s decisions in <i>Graham</i> and <i>Miller</i>	3
1. Florida’s Parole System.	3
2. The U.S. Supreme Court decisions in <i>Graham</i> and <i>Miller</i>	6
B. The statutory framework after the U.S. Supreme Court’s decisions in <i>Graham</i> and <i>Miller</i>	12
1. The Florida Legislature’s enactment of Chapter 2014-220, Laws of Florida, §§ 941.1401, 941.1402, and 775.082 Fla. Stat. (2014).	12
2. Florida Supreme Court jurisprudence on juvenile sentencing following <i>Graham</i> and <i>Miller</i>	15
II. Facts and proceedings in this case.....	20
A. Mr. Williams’ age and offense.....	20
B. Mr. Williams’ Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850(b)(2) Motion....	20

C. The trial court’s initial denial of his motion and appeal to the Fifth District Court of Appeal.	21
D. Florida Supreme Court review regarding the requirements to establish presumptive parole release dates prior to authorizing a resentencing hearing under chapter 2014-220, Laws of Florida, §§ 941.1401, 941.1402, and 775.082 (2014).....	22
E. The Fifth District’s remand to the trial court for a determination of Mr. Williams’ presumptive parole release date.	23
1. Testimony from Ms. Tully of the Commission on Offender Review about the Commission and the parole process in Florida.	23
2. The Commission does not intend to alter its policies or procedures to take into consideration <i>Graham, Miller, or Atwell</i>	26
3. How the Commission decided to increase Mr. Williams’ presumptive parole release date by 26 years based on disciplinary reports.	27
4. The parties’ arguments at the conclusion of the hearing.	29
5. The trial court’s order denying Mr. Williams a resentencing hearing based on his presumptive parole release date.....	31
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	32
ARGUMENT	35
Issues presented.	35
Preliminary Matters.	35
i. Jurisdiction.	35

ii. Standard of Review.35

Merits.36

I. The Equal Protection Clause is violated when juvenile offenders who received a mandatory life sentence (with or without the possibility of parole) prior to the enactment of chapter 2014-220, Laws of Florida, §§ 941.1401, 941.1402, and 775.082 Florida Statutes (2014) must establish a presumptive parole release date prior to receiving a resentencing hearing pursuant to *Horsely*.....36

II. Based on *Miller*, and *Atwell*, the courts erred in requiring Mr. Williams to establish his presumptive parole release date, and thereafter, preventing him from a resentencing hearing pursuant to chapter 2014-220, Laws of Florida, §§ 941.1401, 941.1402, and 775.082 Florida Statutes, because Florida’s parole system does not provide a meaningful opportunity for review of his sentence.....39

A. The Commission’s unwillingness to consider *Graham*, *Miller*, or *Atwell* factors requires Mr. Williams receive a sentencing hearing regardless of his presumptive parole release date.39

B. The rarity with which parole is granted makes parole an inadequate remedy under *Miller* because it does not afford rehabilitated juvenile offenders a realistic likelihood of release.....40

C. The Commission’s process for increasing a defendant’s presumptive parole release date based on disciplinary reports is subjective, arbitrary, and does not provide a meaningful opportunity for review.....41

D. The trial court did not consider any *Miller* factors when prohibiting a resentencing hearing for Mr. Williams, nor adhere to the Florida Legislature’s intent.43

E. The fact the majority of Mr. Williams disciplinary reports occurred when he was younger supports the basis for the United States Supreme Court’s

decisions in *Roper*, *Graham*, and *Miller* and the need for a resentencing hearing.44

F. The trial court’s reliance on the Third District’s decision in *Lewis* is misplaced and cannot be a basis for denying Mr. Williams a resentencing hearing.45

CONCLUSION49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....50

TABLE OF CITATIONS
FLORIDA CASES

Atwell v. State, 197 So. 3d 1040 (Fla. 2016).....*passim*

Bonifay v. State, No. SC13-2523 (Fla. Dec. 13, 2016).....19

Caldwell v. Mann, 26 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 1946).....35

Falcon v. State, 162 So. 3d 954 (Fla. 2015).....19

Fla. Parole Comm'n v. Spaziano, 48 So. 3d 714 (Fla. 2010).....7

Fla. Parole & Prob. Comm'n v. Paige, 462 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1985).....6,7,8

Gridine v. State, 175 So. 3d 672 (Fla. 2015).....19, 39, 40

Henry v. State, 175 So. 3d 675 (Fla. 2015).....19, 39, 40

Hegwood v. State, No. SC14-491 (Fla. Dec. 13, 2016).....19

Horsley v. State, 160 So. 3d 393 (Fla. 2015).....5,15,19

Inmon v. FL Comm'n on Offender Review,
162 So. 3d 1114 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....8

Johnson v. State, 215 So. 3d 1237 (Fla. 2017).....20

Kelsey v. State, 206 So. 3d 5 (Fla. 2016).....20

Landrum v. State, 192 So. 3d 459 (Fla. 2016).....19

Lecroy v. State, No. SC14-863 (Fla. Dec. 13, 2016).....19

Lewis v. State, 118 So. 3d 291 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....32,42

<i>McPherson v. State</i> , 138 So. 3d 1201 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	42, 43
<i>McPherson v. State</i> , 2016 Fla. LEXIS 2378 (Fla. Oct. 282016).....	44
<i>Michel v. State</i> , 204 So. 3d 101 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	24, 25
<i>Michel v. State</i> , SC16-2187 (Fla. 2016).....	23
<i>Mitchell v. Moore</i> , 786 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 2001).....	35
<i>Reid v. State</i> , 2017 Fla. App. LEXIS 7808 (Fla. 3d DCA May 31, 2017).....	43
<i>Stallings v. State</i> , 198 So. 3d 1081 (Fla. 5th 2016).....	25
<i>State v. Markus</i> , 211 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 2017).....	34
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 198 So. 3d 1084 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016).....	24, 25, 28
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 578 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991).....	23
<i>Winfield v. Div. of Pari-Mutuel Wagering</i> , 477 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1985).....	36, 37
<i>Woods v. State</i> , No. SC14-544 (Fla. Dec. 13, 2016).....	19

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunter v. Florida Parole & Probation Com'n</i> , 674 F. 2d 847 (11th Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	35
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	10
<i>Van Zandt v. Florida Parole Commission</i> , 104 F. 3d 325 (11th Cir. 1997).....	8

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 775.082, Fla. Stat.....*passim*

§ 775.082(1)(b)2., Fla. Stat. (2016).....16

§ 782.04, Fla. Stat. (1988).....23

§ 921.1401, Fla. Stat.19, 45, 47

§ 921.1402 Fla. Stat.....13, 14, 15, 19, 47

§ 947.172(1), Fla. Stat. (2016).....3, 4, 7

§ 947.16, Fla. Stat. (2016).....3

§ 947.1745(6), Fla. Stat. (2015).....8

FLORIDA LAWS

Chapter 78-417, Laws of Florida (1978).....3

Chapter 2014-220, Laws of Florida (2014).....*passim*

FLORIDA RULES

Fla. Admin. Code. R. 23-21.002(26).....4

Fla. Admin. Code R. 23-21.009.....4, 7, 8

Fla. Admin. Code. R. 23-21.010(1).....4

Fla. Admin. Code. R. 23-21.010(5).....4

Fla. Admin. Code. R. 23-21.015.....4

Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(b)(1)(D).....18

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210.....49

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850(b)(2).....23, 34, 43

U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. AMEND. VIII.....9, 23

U.S. CONST. AMEND., XIV.....36

FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. I, § 2, Fla. Const.....35

Art. I, § 17, Fla. Const.....18

OTHER

Florida Commission on Offender Review’s Annual Report 2015-16 Available at:
<https://www.fcor.state.fl.us/docs/reports/FCORannualreport201516.pdf>.6, 40
